# In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOHANNA MCGEE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JACQUELINE MCGEE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALGER COUNTY TREASURER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Michigan Court of Appeals

# BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT PETITIONERS

Tyler Martinez
Counsel of Record
National Taxpayers
Union Foundation
122 C Street N.W., #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
tmartinez@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATES ERECTED PROLIX EQUITY RECOVERY PROCEDURES, IMPEDING THE EFFECT OF <i>TYLER</i> 'S RULING	3
II. GOVERNMENT OVERRELIANCE ON NELSON CAN UNDO TYLER	3
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE TENSION IN THE LAW	9
CONCLUSION12	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Baker v. Baker Cnty., No. 2:24-CV-1503-IM, 2025 WL 1474601 (D. Or. May 21, 2025)
Beeman v. Muskegon Cty. Treas'r, U.S. No. 24-858
In re Manistee Cnty. Treas'r, No. 363723, 2024 WL 2981520, (Mich. Ct. App. June 13, 2024)
In re Muskegon Cnty. Treas'r for Foreclosure, 20 N.W.3d 337 (Mich. Ct. App. 2023)6
Koetter v. Manistee Cnty. Treas'r, U.S. No. 24-1095
Lathfield Investments, LLC v. City of Lathrup Village, 136 F.4th 282 (6th Cir. 2025)5
Lynch v. Multnomah Cnty., No. 1:23-CV-01434-IM, 2024 WL 5238284 (D. Or. Dec. 27, 2024)9
Nelson v. City of New York, 352 U.S. 103 (1956)
Pung v. Isabella Cnty., U.S. No. 25-95 (Oct. 3, 2025) 5
Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County, 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)
Sharritt v. Henry, No. 23 C 15838, 2024 WL 4524501 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2024)

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., 598 U.S. 631 (2023)
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>
MICH. CONST. art. 10, § 2
U.S. CONST. amend. V
Statutes
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-18204(B) 5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-18204 (B)(2) 4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-18204(B)(1) 4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(2) 5
Mich. Legis. 256 (2020), 2020 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 256 (S.B. 1137)
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-87(b)
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1136 3
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1136(3)(a) 3
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1136(3)(b) 3
Rules
S. Ct. R. 10(c)
S. Ct. R. 37
